
25AO Camino Diablo, Suite 2OO, Wolnut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: [925] 283-6000 Farc (925) 944-2895

June 1 1, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
Nineteenth Episode, 2003
1075 40' Street
Oakland, Califomia
AEI Project No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Hwans:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the nineteenth episode of sampling.

Please cali Peter Mclntyre at (925) 283-6000 x104, ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

""'+*

Bl,n ,A: {. K"^--
Brandi K. Reese
Staff Geologist

Ff. LAUDERDALE o IOS ANOELES

www. o€ |con su l to nt  s.  c  om
8 0 0 . 8 0 1 , 3 2 2 4

CHtcAco SAN FRANc,sco



Suite 94549-415
1 . . ,  - . t  r ^T iGF Ione :(925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 2836121

C! f i:ts "l+ I'i'l 0' 59

January 31, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
Fourth Quarter 1999
1075 40'n Street
Oakland, CA 94608
AEI ProjectNo.3119
STID 3341

Deat Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy ofthe Fourth Quarter, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the property
referenced above. Please call me at (925) 283-6000 ifyou have any questions.

Sinoerely,

.--::*-t-a__
Carrie E. Locke
Project Engineer

Los Angeles
(310) 7984255

Phoenix
(602) 240-5990

cotporcle Headquaftgts

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. aercons(rf arts.com

Seaftle
(425)401-8500

New YoIk
(212) 275-7770
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January 31, 2000

GROL]NDWATER MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

REPORT

1075 40n Sheet
Oakland, Califomia

ProjectNo.3t19

Prepared For

Fidelity Roof Company
l0?5 40m Street

Oakland, CA 94608

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549
(800) 801-3224
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AEI
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Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121

January 3 1, 2000

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 406 Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter 1999
1075 40* Street
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on your behalf, in response to your request
for a groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site Location Map).
The investigation was initiated by the properfy olrner in accordance with the requirements
of the Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of this
activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage
tanks. This report presents the furdings of the fourth episode of groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted on November 18, 1999.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in a mixed residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th
Street. The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast
corner of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. The
excavated soil was stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil sampies were
collected from beneath the USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated tlat soil beneath the
1,000 gallon UST was impacted with minor concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPII) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylberuene and total
xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected
from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 mg/kg of TPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg
of TPH as diesel were present.

On September 12, L996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former
UST excavation (Ref. 1). Soil samples were collected from all of the borings anc

Los Angeles
(310) 79&4255

Phoenix
(602) 240-59S0

Co.potate Headquaderc

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. aeicon su ltants. com

Seattle
(425) 401-8500

New York
(212t 279-7770
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Fidelity RoofCompany
PrqiectNo.3ll9
January 31 , 2000
Page 3

investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel present in soil to the south
and to the west of the open excavation, believed to extend beneath the existing pump
island. Groundwater anaiysis indicated maximum concenuations of 5,500 Fg/l ofTPH as
gasoline, 340 pg/l of benzene, ard 2,100 pgll of TPH as diesel. Due to tire high
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA required
further investigation into the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant plume.

During the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the
stockpile. The samples were combined by the laboratory into one composite sample for
analysis. Analysis of the samples indicated concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg of TPH as
gasoline, 28 mg/kg of TPH as diesel, and minor concentrations of BTEX. Approval was
granted by Ms. Hugo of dre ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet n the south and 12 feet
to west (Ref. 2). Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground sudace @gs). The
contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill.
The dispenser island and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not
encountered during the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil samples were collected
from the excavation sidewalls. Analyses of tire soil samples collected from the excavation
sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH as gasoline, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and
300 mg/kg of TPH as diesel remains within the western sidewall of the excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal ar the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. In November 1996, approximately 235 tons of
contaminated soil was loaded and transported to ttre landfill, under non-hazardous waste
manifest, for disposal.

On March 6, 1997, AEI instrlld three groundwater monitoring wells (Ref. 3). The wells
were subsequently sampled in March 1997, June 1997, October 1997 and January 1998.
The adalytical data from January 1998 indicated 29,000 pgll of TPH as gasoline, 5,600
pgll of berzene and 7,300 pg/l of TPH as diesel were present in the groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of
the well locations on November 4, 1998 (Ref. 4). The locatiors of these borings were
chosen !o assess the lateral extent of impacted groundwater at the site. TPH as diesel was
detected in the groundwater to the south of the former excavation ar 2,400 pgil. No
significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a
fourth groundwater monitoring well iit the site, located south of the former talk locations,
along Yerba Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999 and
two soil samples at l0 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring (Ref. 5). No
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Pro jec t  No.3 l19
Jqnuary 31 , 2000
Page 4

significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the other
borings.

Based on the results of these six soil bortgs, tlre ACHCSA requested the installation of a
fourth groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations,
along Yerba Buena Avemre. Monitoring well IVIW4 was installed on luly 15, 1999 and
two soil samples at 10 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring (Ref. 5). No
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples. All
four of the monitoring wells were sampled on August 5,1,999. Significant concentratiors
of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well MW-3. Methyl tertiary
butyl ether GvITBE) was the only analyte detected in the new monitoring well, MW4, at
concentrations of 37 StglL. Refer to Table 2 for the remaining arnlytical data collected
during the groundwater sampling episode on August 5, 1999.

This report describes the results of the zubsequent groundwater rnonitoring event which
took place on November 18, 1999.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on November 18, 1999. The
depth from the top of the well casings was measured prior to sampling with an electric
water level indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable Teflon bailers.
Temperature, pH, and turbidity were measuted during the purging of the wells. AEI
removed at least 3 well volumes. Once the temperature, pH, and turbidity stabilized, a
water sample was collected. The well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into 1 liter amber bottles and 40 ml VOA vials and
capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell
Analytibal, Inc. ofPacheco, California (State Cetification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analyses for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Method
8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method 8020/602),
and TPH as diesel (EPA Merhod 3510/8015).

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor was detected during the sampling of monitoring well MW-3,
and a hydrocarbon sheen was observed. No sheen or free product was encountered during
monitoring activities of the remaining wells. Groundwater levels for the cr.rrent monitoring
episode ranged from 33.45 to 36.97 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). These groundwater
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Fidelitlt Roof Company
Project No. 3l l9
January 31, 2000
fage J

Groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table l. The groundwater elevation contours
and the groundwater flow direction fie shown in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for the
Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Analysis of groundwater samples ftom well MW-3 continues to indicate high levels of
hydrocarbon contamination: 74,000 1t{L of TPH as gasoline, 490,000 pgll- of TPH as
diesel, and 8,100 pgT- of benzene. Concenfations of MTBE were detected in wells MW-2
and MW4 at 370 1,tglL and, 20 1tglL, respectively. Only low concentrations of TPH as
gasoline were detected in groundwater samples collected from well MW- l.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and
chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B. Previous laboratory results and
chain of custody documents are included in Appendix C.

Recommendations

It is apparent from this monitoring episode, as well as those conducted previously, that
significant amounts ofpetroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater. AEI Consultants
recommends the continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of the wells.
The next monitoring and sampling episode is scheduled for February, 2000, as per the
requirements of the ACHCSA.

References

1. Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, October 7, 19996, prepared by AEI.

2, Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soil report, January 7, 1997, prepared by
AEI. .

3. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation report, dated May 30, 1997, prepared by
AEI,

4. Phase II Subsurface Investigation repofi, December 9, 1998, prepared by AEI.

5. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling report, September 3, 1999,
ntcnare,l hrr A FI

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a sunmary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical
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these analyses, observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field which existed at the time and location of
the work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

I< -  - u_____ >*<_-e._.
Carrie E. Locke
Project Engineer

J. P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

Figures
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Fieid Sampling Forms
Appendix B Current Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Healttr Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA94502-6577

Es'rrllA
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Table I

Groundwater Levels

Notesi
All wells re-surveyed affer the installatior ofMw-4

All well elevations axe measured ftom the top ofthe casing atld not from the glound surfac€

ft msl = feet above mean sea level

wcllilD
, . .  , .
Drie

: , :  , ,w !11 : : '
,.: ,Etcvlligtr

' , ' , { f t :msl)

:trt
fo'I

rpth.
q{&
f t ) i

Gl
, , , : , , , :

:ouldw'8tr
Elgiation'
(ft msD

MW-l 3/t9/9'7
6no/9'l
r0t8t91
l^6/98
8t5/99

11n8t99

3/19191
6D0t97
t0t8t91
v16t98
8t5/99

tlna/gg

3n9t9'7
t0/8/91
6/20t97
l^6t98
8/5/99

tlt18D9

8/5/99
1ut8t99

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98

44.32
44.32
44.32

44.31

43.48
43,48

8.25
9_10
9.95
1.57
1 0 . l 6
8.52

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20

'1.59

9.98
8.36
9. t8
10.56
10.92

8,79
8. r1

31.16
36.31

37.84

36,97

36.09
3  5 . 1 4
39.66
l l  o t )

34.78

34.34
35.96
3  5 . 1 4
3 3 .81
33.45

34.69
l5  l7

Mlv-2

MW-3

MW-4
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Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analyticrl Data
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pg/l = micrograms per liter
ND = Not deEcied
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TPI"lg
TPHd
AEI
MAT .

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

AII Environmental, [nc.
Mccampbell Analytical Inc,, Pacheco, Califomia

I
t
t

3/19/97
6t23/97
t0/8/9'l
t/16t98
8t5/99

rutS/99

3/t9/97
6/23t91
t0t8/97
vt6/98
8t5/99

1ri l8a9

3t19t97
6t23/97
to/8/91
l/16/98
8t5/99

11t18t99

8/5t99
tln8D9

<0.5
150
2.8
95
1.6

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3,000
4,400
4,400
5,600
5,400
8,100

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
2 . 1

<0.5
o.'t2
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

530
120

140
1 5 0

5,000

<0.5
<0,5

<0.5
t2.

<0.5
69

0.56
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5

340
540
280
950
l 1 0 0
?,100

<0.5
<0.5

AEI/MAI
AEIMAI
AEVMAI
AEIA4AI
AE MAI
AEVMAI

AEI,MAI
AEI,MAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI

AEIA4AI
AELMAI
AE'MAI
AEI,MAI
AEIMAI
AEI,/MAI

AEI/MAI
AEIA,|AI

<50 65
<50 70
<50 90
<50 65
<50 600
<50 310

26,000 230
25,000 2'10
17,000 ND<280
29,000 ND<360
31,000 ND<200
74,000 Nrx1,000

<0.5 s50
19 420

<0,5 66
8.4  910
1 . 1  6 3

<0.5 <50

<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0,5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50

2,300 5,000
1,500 7,000
410 5 ;100

3,500 7,300
2,300 5,100
I,loo 490,000

<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROLTNDWATER MONITORING WELL
F'IELD SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling'. 11 ll8/99
Job Number:  3119 Name of Samoler: CH
Project Address: 1075 40m Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"|4" 16") 2
Seal at Grade - Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cao & Lock -- OK.rReolace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 45.49
Depth of Well 21.0
Depth to Water 8.52
Water Elevation 36.97
Three Well Volumes lgallons)+

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0. l6X3 5.99
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons f,

Appearance of Purge Water Lightly merky

GROT]NDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SamolesiContainer Size (2) 40 ml VOAS. l-liter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

2 69.1 6.91 1006
4 66.0 6.90 962
6 63.8 6.92 931

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon sheen or odor
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TD ' Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORJNG WELL
FIELD SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Proiect Name: Fidelitv Roof. Co Date of Sampling: | 1/18/99
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: CH
Project Address: 1075 40rn Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"14" 16")
Seal at Grade -- TvDe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK,/Renlace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 44.98
Depth of Well 2 l  . 0
Depth to Water 10.20
Water Elevation 34.78
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6Xi) 5 .18
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI,44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROI]NDWATER SAMPLf,S
Number of Samoles/Container Sze (2) 40 ml VOAS. 1-liter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
1nS)

Comments

z 67  . l 6.80 1205
4 68.8 6 .88 1  186
6 68.6 6.95 l 173

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hvdrocarbon sheen or odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EI\'I'IRONMENTAL INC. - GROTJNDWATERMONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: FideliW Roof. Co Date of Sampling: ll/18/99
Job Number:  3119 Name of Samnler: CH
Project Address: 1075 40m Street, Oakland

MONTTORINGWELLDATA
Well Casing Diam eter (2"14"16")
Seal at Grade -- Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cao & Lock - OK,/Reolace OK
Elevation of Ton ofCasins 44.37
Depth of Well 21.0
Depth to Water 10.92
Water Elevation 33.45
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16X3) 4.84
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Srze (2)  40 ml  VOAS, l - l i ter  amber bonle

Time Vol Remvd
(gal)

T€mp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(ns)

Comments

2 64.4 6.47 1892
4 o+.2 6.50 1966
o 63.5 6.55 1985

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Strong hydrooarbon odor and sheen observed
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EN'!'IRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 11/18199
Job Number: 3l 19 Name of Sampler: CH
Project Address: 1075 40m Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4''16")
Seal at Grade -- T.roe and Condihon Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK./Replace OK
Elevation of Top ofCasing 43.48
Depth of Well 20.0
Depth to Water 8 .1  I
Water Elevation J ) . J  /

Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6X3) 5. '71
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Merky

GROI]NDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samplesi Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, 1-litet amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg C)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

2 tr).t) 6.85 1292
4 67.4 6 .91 1298
6 o  t , J 6.79 1294

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon odor or sheen
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[ | I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
74[ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI INC. I Telephone : 9 25-1s8-t620 Fax : 925-798- | 622

F I http:l/www.mccampbell-com E-mail: main@mccampbell,com

All Environmental, hc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3 1 1 9; Fidelity Date Sampled: 11/18/99

Date Received: 11,/18/99

Client Contact: Pet€r Mclntlre Date Extracted: I ll l8-l | | 19 199

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: | | / l8-l | / 19/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, rnodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Resion) merhod CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(g)" MTBE Benzene Toluene
!,thylben-

ze'le
xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

25812 MW-l 7ej ND ND ND ND ND l 0 l

25873 MW-2 w ND 3',70 ND ND ND ND 99

25874 MW-3 w 74,000,a,h ND<1000 8100 5000 2 r00 8100 102

258'.75 MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND oo

Repofiing Limit unless
otherwise stated;ND
m€ans not detect€d
above the repofiing

lirnit

50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0 .5 0.5

s 1.0 me^g 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ugll, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracE
in ug/L

' cluttered chromatogram; sarnple poak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cuNory in nature and Mccarnpbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unrnodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gssolin€ range compounds (the most mobile fiaction) are significant; d) gasoline mnge compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significaDt; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does Dot appear to bc derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a fev,/ isolated peaks presenti g) sttongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water irnmiscible
sheer is present; i) liquid sample that contains $eater than -5 vol.9o sediment; j) no recognizable pattem,

DHS Certification No. 1644 .f,ll [r e d*ara ffamilron. Lab Directorv--r
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74] MoCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-198-1622
http://www,mccamobell,com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidelity
Date Sampled: 11/18/99

Date Received: I 1/18/99

Clienl Contact: Peter MclntlTe Date Extracted: I 1,/18/99

Client P.O: Date Aralyzed: | | / 19 -1 1 121 /99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA me6ods rnodified 8015, and 3559 or 35l0; califomia RwecB (sF Bay Region) method ccFID(3550) o. ccFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)'
oZ Recovery
Surrogate

25812 MW-l ND 104

25811 MW-2 ND 103

25874 MW-3 490,000,g,b,h 103

25875 MW-4 w ND 104

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND rneans not detected above

the ieporting limit

50 ug/L

S 1.0 mglkg

'warcr and vapor samples arc reported jn ugi/L, wipe sarnples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP / STLC / SpLp
extacts in uyl
d cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surogate and sanple pEaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevateil basEline, or; surogate has beeD
diminished by dilution oforiginsl exrract.
'The following d€scriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naturc and Mccan4bell Analytical is not responsible for thejr
interptetation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) dicsel range compounds are slgntficant; no recognrzable pattem; c)
aged diesel? is signiiicant); d) gasoline raDge compounds arc sjgnificant; e) medium boiljng poinr pat6m that does not;atch diisel (?); Iote to a few isolated peak pr€sent; g) oil range compounds are sigrificant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sarrple that contains greater tban -5 vol. % sgdiment.

DHS Certification No , 1 644
q-,S"- td*utd Harnilton, Lab Director



l'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I

QC REPORT

1 1/1 8/99

Exhaction: N/A

Water

( Ms-SMpIe\
% B'e c6wtv = 

4sontseikei t@

( MS.MSD\
R.PD='  '  2 loo

( MS+,t1,sD)

RPD m€ans Reladve Pmmr Deviarion

MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC
1 l0 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553 -5560

Telephone : 925-798- 162O Faor.:925-798-1622

Concentration: ug/L %Recovery

Xylenes 0.0 290,0 298.0 300.00 97 99 2.7

Ethyl Benzene 0.0 95.0 94.0 100.00 OA s4 1 . 1

Toluene 0.0 95.0 97.0 100.00 97

Benzene 0.0 9S.0 99.0 't00.00 99 99 0.0
l\ilTBE 0.0 85.0 92.0 100.00 85 92 7.9

GAS 0.0 1010.5 1,031.4 1000.00 1 0 1 1 0 3 2.1

Instrument GC-6 B

Instrument lR-1
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d McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI iNC.
I l0 2od Ave. South, #D?, pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tel€phone : 925-798- 1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
htto://wwwmccamobeil,com E-mail: main@nccarDbell.corl|

QC REPORT

11t19t99-11t20t99

Exhaction: N/A

Water

Xylenes 0.0 291.0 302.0 300.00 97 101 3.7
Ethyl Benzene 0.0 94.0 s7.0 '100.00 94 97
Toluene 0.0 97.0 99.0 100.00 o1 99
Benzene 0.0 1 0 1 . 0 103.0 100.00 101 103 2.0
MTBE 0.0 89.0 88.0 100.00 89 88 1 . 1

GAS 0.0 935.3 922.3 1000.00 94 '1.4

TRPH 0.0 25.8 26.9 I 23700.00 0 o li 4.2

( Ms-Sanpte\
' 6  R c  c . v e t y =  :  : : : : : . 1 0 0nnourrpu(ea

( MS-MSD\
RPD=' '  

2.100
( Ms+MsD)

RID nelos Relati,E p@m! Deviatio,r
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